

No. B296968

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SIX

---

CITY OF PISMO BEACH, et al.

Plaintiffs and Respondents

v.

SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY, et al.

Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of California,  
County of San Luis Obispo, Case No. CV 130383  
Before the Honorable Barry T. La Barbera (retired)

---

**CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES'  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
AND PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS SAN LUIS OBISPO LOCAL AGENCY  
FORMATION COMMISSION AND SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK  
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY**

JAMES R. WILLIAMS, County Counsel (S.B. #271253)  
STEVE MITRA, Assistant County Counsel (S.B. #244054)  
CHRISTOPHER R. CHELEDEN, Lead Deputy County Counsel (S.B.  
#181185)

\*JOHN A. CASTRO, Deputy County Counsel (S.B. #273698)

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL  
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA  
70 West Hedding Street, East Wing, Ninth Floor  
San José, California 95110-1770

Office: (408) 299-5900 Fax: (408) 292-7240

Email: [john.castro@cco.sccgov.org](mailto:john.castro@cco.sccgov.org)

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PARTIES.....	2
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF .....	9
PROPOSED <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF .....	12
I. INTRODUCTION.....	12
II. ANALYSIS.....	16
A. Standard of Review. ....	16
B. Indemnity Agreements are Necessary, Authorized, and Common as a Mechanism to Shift Costs and Risks. ....	17
C. LAFCOs are Authorized Under the CKHA to Require Indemnity from Their Applicants. ....	19
1. The CKHA Requires LAFCO Members to Exercise Their Independent Judgment.....	19
2. The Legislative History of the CKHA Supports Finding that the Legislature Intended to Allow LAFCOs to Require Indemnification from Applicants. ....	22
D. <i>Cequel Communications</i> Supports the Proposition that LAFCOs May Require Applicants to Enter Into Indemnity Agreements. ....	27
E. In the Alternative, the Superior Court Abused its Discretion By Refusing to Limit Application of the Indemnity Agreements to Simply Avoid an Unconscionable Result.....	30

F. If This Court Finds the Indemnification Agreements Unconscionable, it Should Limit its Holding to First Party Cases..... 33

III. CONCLUSION ..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37

PROOF OF SERVICE ..... 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

PAGE(S)

**CASES**

*Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Servs.*  
(2000) 24 Cal.4th 83 ..... 17, 33

*Cequel III Communications I, LLC v. Local Agency Formation  
Commission of Nevada County*  
(2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 310 ..... 15, 16, 27, 28, 29, 30

*City of Selma v. Fresno County Local Agency Formation Commission*  
(2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 573 ..... 16

*Civil Serv. Employees Ins. Co. v. Superior Court*  
(1978) 22 Cal.3d 362..... 32

*County of San Joaquin v. Stockton Swim Club*  
(1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 968..... 18

*Dollinger DeAnza Associates v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.*  
(2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 1132 ..... 33

*E.L. White, Inc. v. Huntington Beach*  
(1978) 21 Cal.3d 497..... 18

*Erickson v. R.E.M. Concepts, Inc.*  
(2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1073 ..... 32

*Hot Rods, LLC v. Northrup Grumman Systems Corp.*  
(2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1166 ..... 17

*Lennar Homes of California, Inc. v. Stephens*  
(2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 673 ..... 34

*Lucky Auto Supply v. Turner*  
(1966) 244 Cal.App.2d 872..... 32

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

<i>Miller v. Provost</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1703 .....	32
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 223.....	18
<i>Pennisi v. Dep't of Fish &amp; Game</i> (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 268.....	22
<i>San Mateo County Harbor Dist. v. Board of Sup'rs of San Mateo County</i> (1969) 273 Cal.App.2d 165.....	20
<i>Shadoan v. World Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 97.....	31
<i>Societa Per Azioni De Navigazione Italia v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 446.....	18
<i>Syers Properties III, Inc. v. Rankin</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 691 .....	32
<i>US Ecology, Inc. v. State of California</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 113 .....	21
<i>Zack v. Marin Emergency Radio Authority</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 617 .....	21, 22
<i>Zalkind v. Ceradyne, Inc.</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 1010 .....	33

**STATUTES**

**CIVIL CODE**

Section 1670.5.....	32, 33
Section 1670.5, subd. (a) .....	31
Section 2772.....	17, 33

Section 2782.....	18
Section 2782.05.....	18
Section 2782.8.....	18
<b>CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE</b>	
Section 1021.....	32
<b>GOVERNMENT CODE</b>	
Section 53001.....	19
Section 56000.....	10
Section 56001.....	12
Section 56301.....	10, 20
Section 56325.1.....	18, 20, 24
Section 56378, subd. (a) .....	20
Section 56383, subd. (e) .....	27
Section 56665.....	20
Section 56666 subd. (b) .....	20
<b>RULES</b>	
<b>CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT</b>	
Rule 8.200, subd. (c) .....	9
Rule 8.200, subd. (c)(4).....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**ASSEMBLY BILL**

Number 1263 ..... 25-27

Number 1484 ..... 23
